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Item 1.01 Entry into Material Definitive Agreement

On July 26, 2023, the board of directors of Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) approved a new form of indemnification agreement to be 
entered into by the Company with each of its directors and executive officers with reporting obligations under Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934. This form of agreement, among other things, requires us to indemnify each director and executive officer, under the circumstances and to the extent 
provided in the agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by Michigan law, including indemnification of expenses such as attorneys’ fees, judgments, fines 
and settlement amounts incurred by the director or executive officer in any action or proceeding arising out of the person’s services as a director or 
executive officer.

The foregoing description of the form of indemnification agreement is not complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the form 
of indemnification agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated by reference into this report.

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On July 27, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing its financial and operating results for the thirteen weeks and twenty-six weeks ended July 
1, 2023, a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On July 27, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing that the Company’s board of directors declared a cash dividend of $0.105 per share of 
common stock. The dividend is payable on October 2, 2023 to shareholders of record on September 4, 2023. A copy of the press release is furnished as 
Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

10.1 Form of Indemnification Agreement.  
99.1 Press Release dated July 27, 2023.  
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL)  
 
 



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned 
hereunto duly authorized.

      UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

       

Date: July 27, 2023 By: /s/ Steven Fitzpatrick
      Steven Fitzpatrick

Secretary

 





 
Exhibit 10.1

 
FORM OF INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Indemnification Agreement is dated as of [•], 2023 (this “Agreement”) and is between Universal Logistics 
Holdings, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the “Company”), and [•] (“Indemnitee”).

Background

The Company believes that in order to attract and retain highly competent persons to serve as directors or in other 
capacities, including as officers, it must provide such persons with adequate protection through indemnification against the risks 
of claims and actions against them arising out of their services to and activities on behalf of the Company.

The Company desires and has requested Indemnitee to serve, or to continue to serve, as a director or officer of the 
Company and, in order to induce Indemnitee to serve, or to continue to serve, as a director or officer of the Company, the 
Company is willing to grant Indemnitee the indemnification provided for herein. Indemnitee is willing to so serve, or to continue 
to serve, on the basis that such indemnification be provided.

The parties by this Agreement desire to set forth their agreement regarding indemnification and the advancement of 
expenses.

In consideration of Indemnitee’s service to the Company and the covenants and agreements set forth below, and for other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be 
legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Section 1.Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by the Business Corporation Act of the State of Michigan (the 
“MBCA”):

(a) The Company shall indemnify Indemnitee if Indemnitee was or is a party to, is threatened to be made a 
party to, or is otherwise involved in, as a witness or otherwise, any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding 
(brought by or in the right of the Company or otherwise), whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative and whether 
formal or informal, including any and all appeals, by reason of the fact that Indemnitee is or was or has agreed to serve as a 
director or officer of the Company, or while serving as a director or officer of the Company, is or was serving or has agreed to 
serve at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent (which, for purposes hereof, shall include a trustee, 
fiduciary, partner or manager or similar capacity) of another corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, 
trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise, or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted by Indemnitee in 
any such capacity.

(b) Subject to Section 6, the indemnification provided by this  shall be from and against all loss and liability 
suffered and expenses (including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually 
and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, including any appeals 
(collectively, “Losses”).

 
 



 
Section 2.Advancement of Expenses. To the fullest extent permitted by the MBCA, but subject to the terms of this 

Agreement and following notice pursuant to Section 3(a) below, expenses (including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses) incurred 
by Indemnitee in appearing at, participating in or defending, or otherwise arising out of or related to, any action, suit or 
proceeding described in Section 1 shall be paid by the Company in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or 
proceeding, or in connection with any action, suit or proceeding brought to establish or enforce a right to indemnification or 
advancement of expenses pursuant to Section 3 (an “advancement of expenses”), within 20 days after receipt by the Company 
of a statement or statements from Indemnitee requesting such advancement of expenses from time to time. Indemnitee hereby 
undertakes to repay any amounts so advanced (without interest) to the extent that it is ultimately determined by final judicial 
decision from which there is no further right to appeal (a “final adjudication”) that such Indemnitee is not entitled to be 
indemnified or entitled to advancement of expenses under this Agreement. No other form of undertaking shall be required of 
Indemnitee other than the execution of this Agreement. This Section 2 shall be subject to Section 3(b) and shall not apply to any 
claim made by Indemnitee for which indemnity is excluded pursuant to Section 6.

Section 3.Procedure for Indemnification; Notification and Defense of Claim.

(a) Promptly after receipt by Indemnitee of notice of the commencement of any action, suit or proceeding, 
Indemnitee shall, if any indemnification, advancement or other claim in respect thereof is to be sought from or made against the 
Company hereunder, notify the Company in writing of the commencement thereof. The failure to promptly notify the Company 
of the commencement of any action, suit or proceeding, or of Indemnitee’s request for indemnification, advancement or other 
claims shall not relieve the Company from any liability that it may have to Indemnitee hereunder and shall not constitute a waiver 
or release by Indemnitee of any rights hereunder or otherwise, except to the extent the Company is actually and materially 
prejudiced in its defense of such action, suit or proceeding as a result of such failure. To submit a request for indemnification 
under Section 1, Indemnitee shall submit to the Company a written request therefor; provided that any request for such 
indemnification may not be made until after a final adjudication of such action, suit or proceeding. Any notice by Indemnitee 
under this Section 3 should include such documentation and information as is reasonably available to Indemnitee and is 
reasonably necessary to enable the Company to determine whether and to what extent Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification.
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(b) With respect to any action, suit or proceeding of which the Company is so notified as provided in this 

Agreement, the Company shall, subject to the last two sentences of this Section 3(b), be entitled to assume the defense of such 
action, suit or proceeding, with counsel reasonably acceptable to Indemnitee, upon the delivery to Indemnitee of written notice of 
its election to do so. After delivery of such notice, approval of such counsel by Indemnitee and the retention of such counsel by 
the Company, the Company will not be liable to Indemnitee under this Agreement for any subsequently incurred fees of separate 
counsel engaged by Indemnitee with respect to the same action, suit or proceeding unless the employment of separate counsel by 
Indemnitee has been previously authorized in writing by the Company, which authorization will not be unreasonably withheld, 
conditioned or delayed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Indemnitee, based on the advice of his or her counsel, shall have 
reasonably concluded (with written notice being given to the Company setting forth the basis for such conclusion) that, in the 
conduct of any such defense, there is an actual or potential conflict of interest or position (other than such potential conflicts that 
are objectively immaterial or remote) between the Company and Indemnitee with respect to a significant issue, then the Company 
will not be entitled, without the written consent of Indemnitee, to assume such defense. In addition, the Company will not be 
entitled, without the written consent of Indemnitee, to assume the defense of any claim brought by or in the right of the Company. 

(c) The determination whether to grant Indemnitee’s indemnification request shall be made promptly and in 
any event within 30 days following the Company’s receipt of a request for indemnification in accordance with Section 3(a). If the 
determination of whether to grant Indemnitee’s indemnification request shall not have been made within such 30‑day period, the 
requisite determination of entitlement to indemnification shall, subject to Section 6, nonetheless, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, be deemed to have been made and Indemnitee shall be entitled to such indemnification, absent (i) an intentional 
misstatement by Indemnitee of a material fact, or an intentional omission of a material fact necessary to make Indemnitee’s 
statement not misleading, in connection with the request for indemnification, or (ii) a prohibition of such indemnification under 
the MBCA; provided, however, that such 30-day period may be extended for a reasonable time, not to exceed an additional 30 
days, if the person or entity making the determination with respect to entitlement to indemnification in good faith requires such 
additional time for the obtaining or evaluating of documentation or information relating thereto.

(d) In the event that (i) the Company determines in accordance with this Section 3 that Indemnitee is not 
entitled to indemnification under this Agreement, (ii) the Company denies a request for indemnification, in whole or in part, or 
fails to respond or make a determination of entitlement to indemnification within 30 days following receipt of a request for 
indemnification as described above, (iii) payment of indemnification is not made within such 30‑day period (as it may be 
extended), (iv) advancement of expenses is not timely made in accordance with Section 2 or (v) the Company or any other person 
takes or threatens to take any action to declare this Agreement void or unenforceable, or institutes any litigation or other action or 
proceeding designed to deny, or to recover from, Indemnitee the benefits provided or intended to be provided to Indemnitee 
hereunder, Indemnitee shall be entitled to an adjudication in any court of competent jurisdiction of his or her entitlement to such 
indemnification or advancement of expenses, as applicable. Indemnitee’s expenses (including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses) 
incurred in connection with successfully establishing Indemnitee’s right to indemnification or advancement of expenses, in whole 
or in part, in any such proceeding or otherwise shall also be indemnified by the Company to the fullest extent permitted by the 
MBCA. 
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(e) Indemnitee shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, be presumed to be entitled to indemnification and 

advancement of expenses under this Agreement upon submission of a request therefor in accordance with Section 2 or Section 3, 
as the case may be. The Company shall have the burden of proof in overcoming such presumption, and such presumption shall be 
used as a basis for a determination of entitlement to indemnification and advancement of expenses unless, to the fullest permitted 
by law, the Company overcomes such presumption by clear and convincing evidence. For purposes of this Agreement, to the 
fullest extent permitted by the MBCA, Indemnitee shall be deemed to have acted in good faith if Indemnitee’s action is based on 
the records or books of account of the Company, including financial statements, or on information supplied to Indemnitee by the 
officers, employees or committees of the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board of Directors”), or on the advice of 
legal counsel or other advisors (including financial advisors and accountants) for the Company or on information or records given 
in reports made to the Company by an independent certified public accountant or by an appraiser or other expert or advisor 
selected by the Company, and the knowledge and/or actions, or failure to act, of any director, officer, agent or employee of the 
Company or relevant enterprises will not be imputed to Indemnitee in a manner that limits or otherwise adversely affects 
Indemnitee’s rights hereunder.

Section 4.Insurance and Subrogation.

(a) The Company hereby covenants and agrees that, so long as Indemnitee shall be subject to any possible 
action, suit or proceeding by reason of the fact that Indemnitee is or was or has agreed to serve as a director or officer of the 
Company, or while serving as a director or officer of the Company, is or was serving or has agreed to serve at the request of the 
Company as a director, officer, employee or agent (which, for purposes hereof, shall include a trustee, fiduciary, partner or 
manager or similar capacity) of another corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit 
plan or other enterprise, the Company, subject to Section 4(b), shall promptly obtain and maintain in full force and effect 
directors’ and officers’ liability insurance (“D&O Insurance”) in reasonable amounts from established and reputable insurers, as 
more fully described below.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary, the Company shall have no 
obligation to obtain or maintain D&O Insurance if the Company determines in good faith that: (i) such insurance is not 
reasonably available; (ii) the premium costs for such insurance are disproportionate to the amount of coverage provided; (iii) the 
coverage provided by such insurance is limited by exclusions so as to provide an insufficient benefit; (iv) the Company is to be 
acquired and a tail policy of reasonable terms and duration is purchased for pre‑closing acts or omissions by Indemnitee; or (v) 
the Company is to be acquired and D&O Insurance, with substantially the same terms and conditions as the D&O Insurance in 
place prior to such acquisition, will be maintained by the acquirer that covers pre‑closing acts and omissions by Indemnitee.
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(c) In all policies of D&O Insurance, Indemnitee shall qualify as an insured in such a manner as to provide 

Indemnitee the same rights and benefits as are accorded to the most favorably insured (i) of the Company’s independent directors 
(as defined by the insurer) if Indemnitee is such an independent director; (ii) of the Company’s non‑independent directors if 
Indemnitee is not an independent director; or (iii) of the Company’s officers if Indemnitee is an officer of the Company. If the 
Company has D&O Insurance in effect at the time the Company receives from Indemnitee any notice of the commencement of an 
action, suit or proceeding, the Company shall give prompt notice of the commencement of such action, suit or proceeding to the 
insurers in accordance with the procedures set forth in the policy. The Company shall thereafter take all necessary or desirable 
action to cause such insurers to pay, on behalf of Indemnitee, all amounts payable as a result of such proceeding in accordance 
with the terms of such policy.

(d) Subject to Section 15, in the event of any payment by the Company under this Agreement, the Company 
shall be subrogated to the extent of such payment to all of the rights of recovery of Indemnitee with respect to any insurance 
policy or any other indemnity agreement covering Indemnitee. Indemnitee shall execute all papers required and take all 
reasonable action necessary to secure such rights, including execution of such documents as are necessary to enable the Company 
to bring suit to enforce such rights in accordance with the terms of such insurance policy. The Company shall pay or reimburse all 
expenses actually and reasonably incurred by Indemnitee in connection with such subrogation.

(e) Subject to Section 15, the Company shall not be liable under this Agreement to make any payment of 
amounts otherwise indemnifiable hereunder (including, without limitation, judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement) if 
and to the extent that Indemnitee has otherwise actually received such payment under this Agreement or any insurance policy, 
contract, agreement or otherwise.

Section 5.Certain Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:

(a) The term “action, suit or proceeding” shall be broadly construed and shall include, without limitation, 
the investigation, preparation, prosecution, defense, settlement, arbitration and appeal of, and the giving of testimony in, any 
threatened, pending or completed claim, counterclaim, cross claim, action, suit, arbitration, alternative dispute mechanism or 
proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative.

(b) The term “by reason of the fact that Indemnitee is or was or has agreed to serve as a director or 
officer of the Company, or while serving as a director or officer of the Company, is or was serving or has agreed to serve 
at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent (which, for purposes hereof, shall include a trustee, 
fiduciary, partner or manager or similar capacity) of another corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint 
venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise” shall be broadly construed and shall include, without limitation, any 
actual or alleged act or omission to act.
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(c) The term “expenses” shall be broadly construed and shall include, without limitation, all direct and 

indirect costs of any type or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, all attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses and related 
disbursements, appeal bonds, other out‑of‑pocket costs, retainers, court costs, transcript costs, fees of experts and other 
professionals, witness fees, travel expenses, duplicating costs, printing and binding costs, telephone charges, postage, delivery 
service fees, any federal, state, local or foreign taxes imposed on Indemnitee as a result of the actual or deemed receipt of any 
payments under this Agreement, ERISA excise taxes and penalties and reasonable compensation for time spent by Indemnitee for 
which Indemnitee is not otherwise compensated by the Company or any third party), actually and reasonably incurred by 
Indemnitee in connection with either the investigation, defense or appeal of an action, suit or proceeding or establishing or 
enforcing a right to indemnification under this Agreement or otherwise incurred in connection with a claim that is indemnifiable 
hereunder.

(d) The term “judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement” shall be broadly construed and shall 
include, without limitation, all direct and indirect payments of any type or nature whatsoever, as well as any penalties or excise 
taxes assessed on a person with respect to an employee benefit plan. 

Section 6.Limitation on Indemnification. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the 
Company shall not be obligated pursuant to this Agreement:

(a) Proceedings Initiated by Indemnitee. To indemnify or advance expenses to Indemnitee with respect to an 
action, suit or proceeding (or part thereof) initiated voluntarily by Indemnitee, except with respect to any compulsory 
counterclaim brought by Indemnitee, unless (i) such indemnification is expressly required to be made by law, (ii) such action, suit 
or proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized or consented to by the Board of Directors, (iii) such indemnification is provided by 
the Company, in its sole discretion, pursuant to the powers vested in the Company under the MBCA or (iv) such action, suit or 
proceeding is brought to establish or enforce a right to indemnification or advancement of expenses under this Agreement, the 
Company’s articles of incorporation, the Company’s bylaws or any other statute or law or otherwise as required under the MBCA 
in advance of a final determination.

(b) Lack of Good Faith. To indemnify Indemnitee for any expenses incurred by Indemnitee with respect to 
any action, suit or proceeding instituted by Indemnitee to enforce or interpret this Agreement or to enforce a right to 
indemnification or advancement of expenses pursuant to the Company’s articles of incorporation, the Company’s bylaws or any 
other statute or law, if a court of competent jurisdiction determines that each of the material assertions made by Indemnitee in 
such action, suit or proceeding was not made in good faith or was frivolous.

6
 



 
(c) Section 16(b) and Clawback Matters. To indemnify Indemnitee for (i) an accounting of profits made from 

the purchase and sale (or sale and purchase) by Indemnitee of securities of the Company within the meaning of Section 16(b) of 
the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or similar provisions of state statutory law or 
common law, (ii) any reimbursement of the Company by the Indemnitee of any bonus or other incentive-based or equity-based 
compensation or of any profits realized by the Indemnitee from the sale of securities of the Company, as required in each case 
under the Exchange Act (including any such reimbursements that arise from an accounting restatement of the Company pursuant 
to Section 304 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (the “Sarbanes-Oxley Act”), or the payment to the Company of profits arising 
from the purchase and sale by Indemnitee of securities in violation of Section 306 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act) or (iii) any 
reimbursement of the Company by Indemnitee of any compensation pursuant to any compensation recoupment or clawback 
policy adopted by the Board of Directors or the compensation committee of the Board of Directors, including but not limited to 
any such policy adopted to comply with stock exchange listing requirements implementing Section 10D of the Exchange Act.

(d) Prohibited by Law. To indemnify or advance expenses to Indemnitee in any circumstance where such 
indemnification has been determined to be prohibited by law by a final (not interlocutory) judgment or other adjudication of a 
court or arbitration or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as to which there is no further right or option of appeal or the 
time within which an appeal must be filed has expired without such filing.

Section 7.Change in Control.

(a) The Company agrees that if there is a change in control of the Company,  then with respect to all matters 
thereafter arising concerning the rights of Indemnitee to indemnification and advancement of expenses under this Agreement, any 
other agreement or the Company’s articles of incorporation or bylaws now or hereafter in effect, the Company shall seek legal 
advice only from independent counsel selected by Indemnitee and approved by the Company (which approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned). In addition, upon written request by Indemnitee for indemnification pursuant to 
Section 1 or Section 3(a), a determination, if required by the MBCA, with respect to Indemnitee’s entitlement thereto shall be 
made by such independent counsel in a written opinion to the Board of Directors, a copy of which shall be delivered to 
Indemnitee. The Company agrees to pay the reasonable fees of the independent counsel referred to above and to indemnify fully 
such counsel against any and all expenses (including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses), claims, liabilities and damages arising 
out of or relating to this Agreement or its engagement pursuant hereto.

(b) For purposes of this Section 7, the following definitions shall apply:
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(i) A “change in control” shall be deemed to occur upon the earliest to occur after the date of this 

Agreement of any of the following: (A)  Matthew T. Moroun and his immediate family members cease to be a “beneficial owner” 
(as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing more than 
50% of the total voting power represented by the then outstanding voting securities of the Company or applicable successor 
entity (including any securities convertible into, or exercisable or exchangeable for such capital stock); (B) the sale, transfer or 
other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis; (C) the 
effective date of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other entity, other than a merger or consolidation that would 
result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior to such merger or consolidation continuing to 
represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity) at least 50% of the 
combined voting power of the voting securities of the surviving entity outstanding immediately after such merger or 
consolidation and with the power to elect at least a majority of the board of directors or other governing body of such surviving 
entity; and (D) the approval by the shareholders of the Company of a complete liquidation of the Company or an agreement for 
the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets.

(ii) The term “independent counsel” means a law firm, or a member of a law firm, that is experienced 
in matters of corporation law and neither presently is, nor in the past five years has been, retained to represent: (A) the Company 
or Indemnitee in any matter material to either such party or (B) any other party to the action, suit or proceeding giving rise to a 
claim for indemnification hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term “independent counsel” shall not include any person 
who, under the applicable standards of professional conduct then prevailing, would have a conflict of interest in representing 
either the Company or Indemnitee in an action to determine Indemnitee’s rights under this Agreement.

(iii)The term “Subsidiary” means, with respect to the Company (or an applicable successor entity), any 
corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association or other business entity of which (i) if a corporation, a majority of 
the total voting power of shares of stock entitled (without regard to the occurrence of any contingency) to vote in the election of 
directors or other governing persons or bodies thereof is at the time owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Company 
or one or more of the other Subsidiaries of the Company or a combination thereof, or (ii) if a partnership, limited liability 
company, trust, association or other business entity, a majority of the partnership, limited liability company or other similar 
ownership interest thereof is at the time owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Company or one or more of the other 
Subsidiaries of the Company or a combination thereof.  For purposes hereof, the Company or its applicable Subsidiary shall be 
deemed to have a majority ownership interest in a partnership, limited liability company, association or other business entity if 
the Company or such applicable Subsidiary shall be allocated a majority of partnership, limited liability company, association or 
other business entity gains or losses or shall be or control the managing director, managing member, manager or general partner 
of such partnership, limited liability company, association or other business entity.
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Section 8.Certain Settlement Provisions. The Company shall have no obligation to indemnify Indemnitee under this 

Agreement for any amounts paid in settlement of any action, suit or proceeding without the Company’s prior written consent. The 
Company shall not, without Indemnitee’s prior written consent, settle any action, suit or proceeding in any manner that would 
attribute to Indemnitee any admission of liability or that would impose any fine or other obligation or restriction on Indemnitee. 
Neither the Company nor Indemnitee will unreasonably withhold, condition or delay his, her or its consent to any proposed 
settlement.

Section 9.Savings Clause. If any provision or provisions (or portion thereof) of this Agreement shall be invalidated on 
any ground by any court of competent jurisdiction, then the Company shall nevertheless indemnify Indemnitee if Indemnitee was 
or is a party to, is threatened to be made a party to, or is otherwise involved in, as a witness or otherwise, any threatened, pending 
or completed action, suit or proceeding (brought in the right of the Company or otherwise), whether civil, criminal, 
administrative or investigative and whether formal or informal, including any and all appeals, by reason of the fact that 
Indemnitee is or was or has agreed to serve as a director or officer of the Company, or while serving as a director or officer of the 
Company, is or was serving or has agreed to serve at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent (which, 
for purposes hereof, shall include a trustee, fiduciary, partner or manager or similar capacity) of another corporation, limited 
liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise, or by reason of any action alleged to 
have been taken or omitted by Indemnitee in any such capacity, from and against all Losses suffered by, or incurred by or on 
behalf of, Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, including any appeals, to the fullest extent permitted by 
any applicable portion of this Agreement that shall not have been invalidated. 

Section 10.Contribution. In order to provide for just and equitable contribution in circumstances in which the 
indemnification provided for herein is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unavailable to Indemnitee in whole or in 
part, it is agreed that, in such event, the Company shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, contribute to the payment of all 
Losses suffered by, or incurred by or on behalf of, Indemnitee in connection with any action, suit or proceeding, including any 
appeals, in an amount that is just and equitable in the circumstances in order to reflect (i) the relative benefits received by the 
Company and Indemnitee as a result of the event(s) and/or transaction(s) giving cause to such actions, suit or proceeding; and/or 
(ii) the relative fault of the Company (and its directors, officers, employees and agents) and Indemnitee in connection with such 
event(s) and/or transaction(s); provided that, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such contribution shall not be 
required where such holding by the court is due to any limitation on indemnification set forth in Section 4(e), Section 6 or 
Section 8.

Section 11.Form and Delivery of Communications. All notices, requests, demands and other communications under 
this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if (a) delivered by hand, upon receipt by the party 
to whom said notice or other communication shall have been directed, (b) mailed by certified or registered mail with postage 
prepaid, on the third business day after the date on which it is so mailed, (c) mailed by reputable overnight courier, one day after 
deposit with such courier and with written verification of receipt, or (d) sent by email or facsimile transmission, with receipt of 
oral confirmation that such transmission has been received. Notice to the Company shall be directed to [_____], email: 
[_____@_____.com], confirmation number: [(___)‑___‑____]. Notice to Indemnitee shall be directed to [_____], email: 
[_____@_____.com], facsimile: [(___)‑___‑____], confirmation number: [(___)‑___‑____].
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Section 12.Non-exclusivity. The provisions for indemnification to or the advancement of expenses and costs to 

Indemnitee under this Agreement shall not limit or restrict in any way the power of the Company to indemnify or advance 
expenses to Indemnitee in any other way permitted by law or be deemed exclusive of, or invalidate, any right to which any 
indemnitee seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under any law, the Company’s articles of 
incorporation or bylaws, other agreements or arrangements, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to 
action in Indemnitee’s capacity as an officer, director, employee or agent of the Company and as to action in any other capacity. 
Indemnitee’s rights hereunder shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of Indemnitee.

Section 13.Defenses. In (i) any action, suit or proceeding brought by Indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification 
hereunder (but not in an action, suit or proceeding brought by Indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it 
shall be a defense that, and (ii) any action, suit or proceeding brought by the Company to recover an advancement of expenses 
pursuant to the terms of an undertaking by Indemnitee pursuant to Section 2, the Company shall be entitled to recover such 
expenses upon a final adjudication that, Indemnitee has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the 
MBCA. Neither the failure of the Company (including its directors who are not parties to such action, a committee of such 
directors, independent legal counsel or the Company’s shareholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of 
such suit that indemnification of Indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because Indemnitee has met the applicable standard of 
conduct set forth in the MBCA, nor an actual determination by the Company (including its directors who are not parties to such 
action, a committee of such directors, independent legal counsel or the Company’s shareholders) that Indemnitee has not met 
such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that Indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct or, 
in the case of such a suit brought by Indemnitee, be a defense to such suit.

Section 14.No Construction as Employment Agreement. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as giving 
Indemnitee any right to be retained as a director or officer of the Company or in the employ of the Company or any other entity. 
For the avoidance of doubt, the indemnification and advancement of expenses provided under this Agreement shall continue as to 
Indemnitee even though he or she may have ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company. 
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Section 15.Jointly Indemnifiable Claims. 

(a) Given that certain jointly indemnifiable claims may arise due to the service of Indemnitee as a director 
and/or officer of the Company at the request of Indemnitee‑related entities (as defined below), the Company acknowledges and 
agrees that the Company shall be fully and primarily responsible for payments to Indemnitee in respect of indemnification or 
advancement of expenses in connection with any such jointly indemnifiable claims pursuant to and in accordance with the terms 
of this Agreement, irrespective of any right of recovery Indemnitee may have from Indemnitee‑related entities. Under no 
circumstance shall the Company be entitled to any right of subrogation or contribution by Indemnitee‑related entities, and no 
right of advancement or recovery Indemnitee may have from Indemnitee‑related entities shall reduce or otherwise alter the rights 
of Indemnitee or the obligations of the Company hereunder. In the event that any of Indemnitee‑related entities shall make any 
payment to Indemnitee in respect of indemnification or advancement of expenses with respect to any jointly indemnifiable claim, 
Indemnitee‑related entity making such payment shall be subrogated to the extent of such payment to all of the rights of recovery 
of Indemnitee against the Company, and Indemnitee shall execute all papers reasonably required and shall do all things that may 
be reasonably necessary to secure such rights, including the execution of such documents as may be necessary to enable 
Indemnitee‑related entities effectively to bring suit to enforce such rights. The Company and Indemnitee agree that each of 
Indemnitee‑related entities shall be third‑party beneficiaries with respect to this Section 15(a) and entitled to enforce this Section 
15(a) as though each such Indemnitee‑related entity were a party to this Agreement.

(b) For purposes of this Section 15, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(i) The term “Indemnitee‑related entities” means any corporation, limited liability company, 
partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise (other than the Company or any other corporation, 
limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise Indemnitee has agreed, on 
behalf of the Company or at the Company’s request, to serve as a director, officer, employee or agent and which service is 
covered by the indemnity described in this Agreement) from whom an Indemnitee may be entitled to indemnification or 
advancement of expenses with respect to which, in whole or in part, the Company may also have an indemnification or 
advancement obligation (other than as a result of obligations under an insurance policy). 

(ii) The term “jointly indemnifiable claims” shall be broadly construed and shall include, without 
limitation, any action, suit or proceeding for which Indemnitee shall be entitled to indemnification or advancement of expenses 
from both the Company and any Indemnitee‑related entity pursuant to the MBCA, any agreement or the articles of incorporation, 
bylaws, partnership agreement, operating agreement, articles of organization, certificate of limited partnership or comparable 
organizational documents of the Company or Indemnitee‑related entities, as applicable.
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Section 16.Interpretation of Agreement. It is understood that the parties hereto intend this Agreement to be interpreted 

and enforced so as to provide, in each instance, indemnification and advancement of expenses to Indemnitee to the fullest extent 
permitted by the MBCA, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the 
extent that such amendment permits the Company to provide broader indemnification rights than the MBCA permitted the 
Company to provide prior to such amendment). Whenever the words “include”, “includes” or “including” are used in this 
Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words “without limitation”, whether or not they are in fact followed by 
those words or words of like import.

Section 17.Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the documents expressly referred to herein constitute the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the matters covered hereby, and any other prior or contemporaneous oral or 
written understandings or agreements with respect to the matters covered hereby are expressly superseded by this Agreement.

Section 18.Modification and Waiver. No supplement, modification, waiver or amendment of this Agreement shall be 
binding unless executed in writing by the parties hereto. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or 
shall constitute a waiver of any other provision hereof (whether or not similar) nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing 
waiver. For the avoidance of doubt, (a) this Agreement may not be modified or terminated by the Company without Indemnitee’s 
prior written consent; (b) no amendment, alteration or interpretation of the Company’s articles of incorporation or bylaws or any 
other agreement or arrangement shall limit or otherwise adversely affect the rights provided to Indemnitee under this Agreement 
and (c) a right to indemnification or to advancement of expenses arising under a provision of the Company’s articles of 
incorporation or bylaws or this Agreement shall not be eliminated or impaired by an amendment to such provision after the 
occurrence of the act or omission that is the subject of the action, suit or proceeding for which indemnification or advancement of 
expenses is sought.

Section 19.Successor and Assigns. All of the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, shall inure 
to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, heirs, executors, 
administrators and legal representatives. The Company shall require and cause any direct or indirect successor (whether by 
purchase, merger, consolidation or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Company, by written 
agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Indemnitee, expressly to assume and agree to perform this Agreement 
in the same manner and to the same extent that the Company would be required to perform if no such succession had taken place.

Section 20.Service of Process and Venue. The Company hereby irrevocably and unconditionally (a) agrees that any 
action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be brought in the Circuit Court of the County of 
Macomb in the State of Michigan (the “Macomb County Court”), (b) consents to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
Macomb County Court for purposes of any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, (c) waives 
any objection to the laying of venue of any such action or proceeding in the Macomb County Court and (d) waives, and agrees 
not to plead or to make, any claim that any such action or proceeding brought in the Macomb County Court has been brought in 
an improper or inconvenient forum. 
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Section 21.Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 

State of Michigan. If, notwithstanding the foregoing, a court of competent jurisdiction shall make a final determination that the 
provisions of the law of any state other than Michigan govern indemnification by the Company of Indemnitee, then the 
indemnification provided under this Agreement shall in all instances be enforceable to the fullest extent permitted under such law, 
notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary.

Section 22.Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument, notwithstanding that both parties 
are not signatories to the original or same counterpart.

Section 23.Headings and Section References. The section and subsection headings contained in this Agreement are for 
reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. Section references are to 
this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

[Signature Page Follows]
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This Indemnification Agreement has been duly executed and delivered to be effective as of the date first written above.

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.
 
 
By:

Name:
Title:

INDEMNITEE:

Name:
 

 
[Signature Page to Indemnification Agreement]

 
 





 
Exhibit 99.1

 

Universal Logistics Holdings Reports Second Quarter 2023 Financial Results; Declares Dividend

- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $412.6 million, 21.7% decrease
- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $36.4 million, 43.7% decrease
- Second Quarter 2023 Earnings Per Share:  $0.90 per share, 46.7% decrease
- Declares Quarterly Dividend:  $0.105 per share

Warren, MI – July 27, 2023 — Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ: ULH) today reported consolidated second quarter 2023 net 
income of $23.6 million, or $0.90 per basic and diluted share, on total operating revenues of $412.6 million. This compares to net income of 
$44.7 million, or $1.69 per basic and diluted share, during second quarter 2022 on total operating revenues of $527.2 million.

In the second quarter 2023, Universal’s operating income decreased $28.3 million to $36.4 million, compared to $64.7 million in the second 
quarter one year earlier. Universal’s second quarter 2022 operating results were favorably impacted by a $3.0 million pre-tax credit related to 
previously disclosed items. As a percentage of operating revenue, operating margin for the second quarter 2023 was 8.8%, compared to 
12.3% during the same period last year. EBITDA, a non-GAAP measure, decreased $35.1 million during the second quarter 2023 to $55.8 
million, compared to $90.9 million one year earlier. As a percentage of operating revenue, EBITDA margin for the second quarter 2023 was 
13.5%, compared to 17.2% during the same period last year.

“The outstanding results in our contract logistics segment served as a solid foundation for an overall sound financial performance in the 
second quarter of 2023,” stated Universal’s CEO Tim Phillips. “Demand for our contract logistics solutions remains strong, and we continue 
to realize the benefits of having a diverse offering of services across the transportation and logistics space. In fact, we were recently awarded 
a significant warehouse logistics program for an all-electric vehicle assembly plant right here in Detroit. We do, however, continue to 
experience broad-based declines in freight volumes and rates, which weighed negatively on the results of our trucking, intermodal and 
company-managed brokerage segments. Lackluster import volumes, particularly on the West Coast, have had a rippling effect across our 
transportation services. As always, we remain committed to managing our controllable costs, providing excellent service to our customers, 
and making thoughtful investments in our businesses to support future growth opportunities.”

Segment Information:

Contract Logistics

- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $208.8 million, 0.7% increase
- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $32.8 million, 15.7% operating margin

In the contract logistics segment, which includes our value-added and dedicated services, second quarter 2023 operating revenues increased 
0.7% to $208.8 million, compared to $207.3 million for the same period last year.  At the end of the second quarter 2023, we managed 68 
value-added programs compared to 64 at the end of the second quarter 2022. Included in contract logistics segment revenues were $8.6 
million in separately identified fuel surcharges from dedicated transportation services, compared to $11.0 million during the same period last 
year. Second quarter 2023 income from operations increased $3.4 million to $32.8 million, compared to $29.4 million during the same period 
last year. As a percentage of revenue, operating margin in the contract logistics segment for the second quarter 2023 was 15.7%, compared to 
14.2% during the same period last year.  

 



 

Intermodal

- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $91.6 million, 41.6% decrease
- Second Quarter 2023 Operating (Loss):  $(0.2) million, (0.3)% operating margin

Operating revenues in the intermodal segment decreased 41.6% to $91.6 million in the second quarter 2023, compared to $156.9 million for 
the same period last year. Included in intermodal segment revenues for the recently completed quarter were $13.6 million in separately 
identified fuel surcharges, compared to $25.2 million during the same period last year. Intermodal segment revenues also include other 
accessorial charges such as detention, demurrage and storage, which totaled $13.4 million during the second quarter 2023, compared to $33.6 
million one year earlier. The average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel surcharges, decreased 15.3% and load volumes fell an 
additional 22.6% on a year-over-year basis. In the second quarter 2023, the intermodal segment experienced operating losses of $(0.2) 
million compared to income from operations of $21.4 million during the same period last year. As a percentage of revenue, operating margin 
in the intermodal segment for the second quarter 2023 was (0.3)%, compared to 13.6% one year earlier. 

Trucking

- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $81.2 million, 23.7% decrease
- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $4.4 million, 5.4% operating margin

In the trucking segment, second quarter 2023 operating revenues decreased 23.7% to $81.2 million, compared to $106.5 million for the same 
period last year. Second quarter 2023 trucking segment revenues included $30.7 million of brokerage services, compared to $46.8 million 
during the same period last year. Also included in our trucking segment revenues were $6.4 million in separately identified fuel surcharges 
during the second quarter 2023, compared to $9.9 million in fuel surcharges during the same period last year. On a year-over-year basis, the 
average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel surcharges, decreased 10.7% and load volumes declined 13.7%. Income from operations 
in the second quarter 2023 decreased $5.2 million to $4.4 million compared to $9.6 million during the same period last year. As a percentage 
of revenue, operating margin in the trucking segment for the second quarter 2023 was 5.4% compared to 9.0% during the same period last 
year.  Included in the trucking segment’s second quarter 2022 operating results was a $3.0 million credit related to previously disclosed items. 
This credit favorably impacted the trucking segment’s operating margin by 280 basis points.

Company-managed Brokerage

- Second Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $29.6 million, 46.3% decrease
- Second Quarter 2023 Operating (Loss):  $(0.8) million, (2.7)% operating margin

Second quarter 2023 operating revenues in the company-managed brokerage segment decreased 46.3% to $29.6 million compared to $55.1 
million for the same period last year. On a year-over-year basis, average operating revenue per load and load volumes in the company-
managed brokerage segment decreased 20.3% and 21.5%, respectively. Second quarter 2023 operating losses in the company-managed 
brokerage segment were $(0.8) million which compares to $4.2 million of operating income during the same period last year. As a percentage 
of revenue, operating margin for the second quarter 2023 was (2.7)% compared to 7.5% during the same period last year.

Cash Dividend

Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. also announced today that its Board of Directors has declared a cash dividend of $0.105 per share of 
common stock.  The dividend is payable to shareholders of record at the close of business on September 4, 2023 and is expected to be paid on 
October 2, 2023.

 



 

Other Matters  

As of July 1, 2023, Universal held cash and cash equivalents totaling $65.0 million, and $10.1 million in marketable securities. Outstanding 
debt at the end of the second quarter 2023 was $382.0 million and capital expenditures totaled $48.5 million.  

Universal calculates and reports selected financial metrics not only for purposes of our lending arrangements but also in an effort to isolate 
and exclude the impact of non-operating expenses related to our corporate development activities. These statistics are described in more 
detail below in the section captioned “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”

Conference call:

We invite investors and analysts to our quarterly earnings conference call.  
 
Quarterly Earnings Conference Call Dial-in Details:

 
Time: 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time
Date: Friday, July 28, 2023
Call Toll Free: (877) 270-2148
International Dial-in: +1 (412) 902-6510

A replay of the conference call will be available through August 4, 2023, by calling (877) 344-7529 (toll free) or +1 (412) 317-0088 (toll) and 
using encore replay code 9150057. The call will also be available on investors.universallogistics.com.
 
Source: Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.
 
For Further Information:
Steven Fitzpatrick, Investor Relations
SFitzpatrick@UniversalLogistics.com

About Universal:

Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (“Universal”) is a holding company that owns subsidiaries engaged in providing a variety of customized 
transportation and logistics solutions throughout the United States, and in Mexico, Canada and Colombia.  Our operating subsidiaries provide 
customers with supply chain solutions that can be scaled to meet their changing demands and volumes. Universal’s consolidated subsidiaries 
offer customers a broad array of services across the entire supply chain, including truckload, brokerage, intermodal, dedicated, and value-
added services. In this press release, the terms “us,” “we,” “our,” or the “Company” refer to Universal and its consolidated subsidiaries. 

Forward Looking Statements

Some of the statements contained in this press release might be considered forward-looking statements. These statements identify prospective 
information. Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as: “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “goal,” “prospect,” 
“seek,” “believe,” “targets,” “project,” “estimate,” “future,” “likely,” “may,” “should” and similar references to future periods. Forward-
looking statements are based on information available at the time and/or management’s good faith belief with respect to future events and are 
subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements. 
These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations 
described. Additional information about the factors that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements is contained in Universal’s 
reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Universal assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to 
reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in other factors affecting forward-looking information except to the extent required 
by applicable securities laws.

 



 
UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share data)

 
    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Twenty-six Weeks Ended  
    July 1,     July 2,     July 1,     July 2,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Operating revenues:                        

Truckload services   $ 51,860     $ 61,061     $ 98,261     $ 118,544  
Brokerage services     60,325       101,929       128,998       209,101  
Intermodal services     91,585       156,865       202,611       314,478  
Dedicated services     86,069       79,452       171,301       154,938  
Value-added services     122,733       127,875       248,797       253,982  

Total operating revenues     412,572       527,182       849,968       1,051,043  
                         
Operating expenses:                        

Purchased transportation and equipment rent     139,879       227,215       295,964       459,346  
Direct personnel and related benefits     138,046       126,746       277,138       262,840  
Operating supplies and expenses     41,101       46,027       87,290       88,151  
Commission expense     7,643       10,757       15,815       20,780  
Occupancy expense     11,041       10,001       22,193       20,196  
General and administrative     13,418       12,129       25,334       22,765  
Insurance and claims     5,889       2,598       13,968       11,180  
Depreciation and amortization     19,160       27,058       37,675       43,286  

Total operating expenses     376,177       462,531       775,377       928,544  
Income from operations     36,395       64,651       74,591       122,499  

Interest expense, net     (5,121 )     (3,919 )     (10,096 )     (6,352 )
Other non-operating income (loss)     284       (823 )     299       130  

Income before income taxes     31,558       59,909       64,794       116,277  
Provision for income taxes     7,992       15,210       16,352       29,570  

Net income   $ 23,566     $ 44,699     $ 48,442     $ 86,707  
                         
Earnings per common share:                        

Basic   $ 0.90     $ 1.69     $ 1.84     $ 3.25  
Diluted   $ 0.90     $ 1.69     $ 1.84     $ 3.25  

                         
Weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding:                        

Basic     26,287       26,453       26,284       26,660  
Diluted     26,308       26,468       26,312       26,668  

                         
Dividends declared per common share:   $ 0.105     $ 0.105     $ 0.210     $ 0.210  
 

 



 
UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands)

 

   
July 1,
2023    

December 31, 
2022  

Assets            
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 65,014     $ 47,181  
Marketable securities     10,107       10,000  
Accounts receivable - net     317,254       350,720  
Other current assets     55,523       51,751  

Total current assets     447,898       459,652  
Property and equipment - net     438,663       391,154  
Other long-term assets - net     348,805       352,872  

Total assets   $ 1,235,366     $ 1,203,678  
             
Liabilities and shareholders' equity            

Current liabilities, excluding current maturities of debt   $ 216,239     $ 221,598  
Debt - net     378,043       378,500  
Other long-term liabilities     151,694       156,650  

Total liabilities     745,976       756,748  
Total shareholders' equity     489,390       446,930  
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 1,235,366     $ 1,203,678  

 

 



 
UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Summary of Operating Data
 
    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Twenty-six Weeks Ended  
    July 1,     July 2,     July 1,     July 2,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Contract Logistics Segment:                        

Average number of value-added direct employees     5,569       5,129       5,532       5,113  
Average number of value-added full-time equivalents     482       1,342       647       1,463  
Number of active value-added programs     68       64       68       64  
                         

Intermodal Segment:                        
Number of loads     112,925       145,916       235,224       300,123  
Average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel 
surcharges   $ 590     $ 696     $ 578     $ 697  
Average number of tractors     2,159       2,162       2,141       2,143  
Number of depots     9       11       9       11  
                        

Trucking Segment:                        
Number of loads     45,717       52,986       90,572       103,846  
Average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel 
surcharges   $ 1,646     $ 1,844     $ 1,627     $ 1,804  
Average number of tractors     905       910       900       900  
Average length of haul     382       399       390       401  
                        

Company-Managed Brokerage Segment:                        
Number of loads (a)     17,814       22,701       37,770       47,311  
Average operating revenue per load (a)   $ 1,599     $ 2,006     $ 1,650     $ 2,094  
Average length of haul (a)     644       599       631       586  

(a) Excludes operating data from freight forwarding division in order to improve the relevance of the statistical data related to our 
brokerage services and improve the comparability to our peer companies.

 



 
UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Summary of Operating Data - Continued
(Dollars in thousands)

 
    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Twenty-six Weeks Ended  
    July 1,     July 2,     July 1,     July 2,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Operating Revenues by Segment:                        

Contract logistics   $ 208,802     $ 207,327     $ 420,098     $ 408,920  
Intermodal     91,585       156,865       202,611       314,478  
Trucking     81,243       106,545       160,958       204,030  
Company-managed brokerage     29,595       55,119       63,551       120,325  
Other     1,347       1,326       2,750       3,290  

Total   $ 412,572     $ 527,182     $ 849,968     $ 1,051,043  
                         
Income from Operations by Segment:                        

Contract logistics   $ 32,789     $ 29,425     $ 60,570     $ 52,900  
Intermodal     (246 )     21,368       6,565       44,378  
Trucking     4,423       9,611       8,212       17,030  
Company-managed brokerage     (786 )     4,155       (1,160 )     8,018  
Other     215       92       404       173  

Total   $ 36,395     $ 64,651     $ 74,591     $ 122,499  
 
 

 



 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to providing consolidated financial statements based on generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America 
(GAAP), we are providing additional financial measures that are not required by or prepared in accordance with GAAP (non-GAAP). We 
present EBITDA and EBITDA margin, each a non-GAAP measure, as supplemental measures of our performance. We define EBITDA as net 
income plus (i) interest expense, net, (ii) income taxes, (iii) depreciation, and (iv) amortization. We define EBITDA margin as EBITDA as a 
percentage of total operating revenues. You are encouraged to evaluate these adjustments and the reasons we consider them appropriate for 
supplemental analysis.

In accordance with the requirements of Regulation G issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, we are presenting the most directly 
comparable GAAP financial measure and reconciling the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP measure. Set forth below is 
a reconciliation of net income, the most comparable GAAP measure, to EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:

    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Twenty-six Weeks Ended  
    July 1,     July 2,     July 1,     July 2,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
    ( in thousands)     ( in thousands)  
EBITDA                        

Net income   $ 23,566     $ 44,699     $ 48,442     $ 86,707  
Income tax expense     7,992       15,210       16,352       29,570  
Interest expense, net     5,121       3,919       10,096       6,352  
Depreciation     15,982       23,513       31,313       36,160  
Amortization     3,178       3,545       6,362       7,126  

EBITDA   $ 55,839     $ 90,886     $ 112,565     $ 165,915  
                        
EBITDA margin (a)     13.5 %    17.2 %    13.2 %    15.8 %

(a) EBITDA margin is computed by dividing EBITDA by total operating revenues for each of the periods indicated.

We present EBITDA and EBITDA margin because we believe they assist investors and analysts in comparing our performance across 
reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our core operating performance.

EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool. Some of these limitations are:

• EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures, or future requirements, for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

• EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

• EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal 
payments, on our debts;

• Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be 
replaced in the future, and EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; and

• Other companies in our industry may calculate EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

Because of these limitations, EBITDA and EBITDA margin should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for performance measures 
calculated in accordance with GAAP. We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and only supplementally 
on EBITDA and EBITDA margin.

 




